Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 1,288,377   $ 1,288,377  a)

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other

comprehensive income
(FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   12,620   42,021  b)

Debt investments with no
active market

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   70,741   70,741  c)

Notes receivable, trade

receivables (included
related parties) and

other receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   542,117   542,117  a)

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Liabilities  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Short-term borrowings,
trade payables

(included related

parties) and other
payables

 Amortized cost  Amortized cost   $ 589,578   $ 589,578

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018
Reclassifi-

cations
Remea-

surements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTOCI   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   12,620   29,401   42,021   21,243   3,160  b)

   -   12,620   29,401   42,021   21,243   3,160

Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification from

loans and receivables

(IAS 39)

   -   1,901,235   -   1,901,235   -   -  a) and c)

   -   1,901,235   -   1,901,235   -   -

   $   $ 1,913,855   $ 29,401   $ 1,943,256   $ 21,243   $ 3,160

a) Cash and cash equivalents, notes receivable, trade receivables (included related parties) and

other receivables that were previously classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 were

classified as at amortized cost with an assessment of expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

b) The Group elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are not

held for trading. Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have

been designated as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value. Consequently,

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 995,472   $ 995,472  a)

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other
comprehensive income

(i.e. FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   12,620   42,021  b)

Debt investments with no

active market

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   22,675   22,675  c)

Notes receivable, trade
receivables (included

related parties) and

other receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   444,490   444,490  a)

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Liabilities  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Short-term borrowings,

Trade payables
(included related

parties) and other

payables

 Amortized cost  Amortized cost   $ 783,246   $ 783,246

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Reclassifi-

cations

Remea-

surements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTOCI   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

Required reclassification   -   12,620   29,401   42,021   21,243   3,160  b)

   -   12,620   29,401   42,021   21,243   3,160

Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification from

loans and receivables

(IAS 39)

   -   1,462,637   -   1,462,637   -   -  a) and c)

   -   1,462,637   -   1,462,637   -   -

   $   $ 1,475,257   $ 29,401   $ 1,504,658   $ 21,243   $ 3,160

a) Cash and cash equivalents, notes receivable, trade receivables (included related parties) and

other receivables that were previously classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 were

classified as at amortized cost with an assessment of expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

b) The Company elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified

as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are

not held for trading. Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39

have been designated as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value.